

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East Fourteenth Avenue, Fourth Floor Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: February 23, 2016 7:00 PM</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2015-2016 #40 (“Right of Local Community Self-Government”)</p> <p>Petitioners: TRACEE BENTLEY AND STAN DEMPSEY</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: JEFFERY DEAN RUYBAL AND MERRILY D. MAZZA</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: SUZANNE STAIERT; SHARON EUBANK; AND FREDERICK R. YARGER</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorney for Respondent Proponents: Elizabeth A. Comeaux #8674 Libby Comeaux Law LLC P. O. Box 8433 Denver, CO 80201 720-379-7864 EAComeaux.Atty@outlook.com</p>	<p>Case No: 2016SA11</p>
<p>PROPOSERS’ ANSWER BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Statement of the Issues.	1
II.	Statement of the Case	1
III.	Summary of the Argument in Answer	3
IV.	Argument.	7
	A. The Title Board Properly Identified Single Subject.	7
	1. Standard of Review and Preservation of Issue.	7
	2. Legal Standard.	8
	3. Objectors’ Challenges Have No Merit.	9
	4. The Title Board’s Determination Met the Standard.	18
	B. The Title Board Properly Set Title.	22
	1. Standard of Review and Preservation of Issues	22
	2. Legal Standard.	22
	3. Objectors’ Challenges Have No Merit	23
	4. The Title Board Met the Standard	27
V.	Conclusion.	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Hayes v. Ottke</i> , 293 P.3d 551 (Colo. 2013)	6,7,22
<i>In re Breene</i> , 24 P.3, 4 (Colo. 1890).....	23,26
<i>In Re Proposed Initiative for 1997-98 #74 (“School Impact Fees”)</i> 962 P.2d 927, (Colo. 1998).....	8,19,24
<i>In the Matter of the Title Adopted April 6, 1994 [re] Proposed Initiative on Water Rights</i> , 877 P.2d 321 (Colo. 1994) (“Strong Public Trust Doctrine”).....	28
<i>In the Matter of Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #90</i> , 328 P.3d 155 (Colo. 2014) (“Local Government Regulation of Oil and Gas Development”).....	8,15,18
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #89</i> , 328 P.3d 172 (Colo. 2014) (“A Public Right to Colorado’s Environment”).....	8,26,18,19
<i>In the Matter of Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #85 re Title</i> , 328 P.3d 136 (Colo. 2014) (“Statewide Setbacks – Oil and Gas Wells”).....	8,27,28
<i>In the Matter of Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #75 (“Right to Local Self-Government”)</i> , Order Affirming Title Board, Case No. 14SA100 (May 22, 2014).....	passim
<i>In the Matter of Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2011-2012 #45</i> , 274 P.3d 576 (Colo. 2012) (“Public Control of Water”).....	8,20
<i>In the Matter of Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2011-2012 No. 3</i> , 274 P.3d 562 (“Public’s Rights in Waters”).....	8,13,14,16,17,20
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2009-2010 No. 45</i> , 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010) (“Health Care Choice”).....	19,27
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2007-2008 No. 62</i> , 184 P.3d 52 (Colo.2008) (“Just Cause for Action against an Employee”).....	16

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2007-2008 No. 17, 172 P.3d 871, 874 (Colo. 2007) (“New Department of Environmental Conservation”).....10,12,14,20

In the Matter of Title Ballot Title ad Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2005-2006 #55, 138 P.3d 273 (Colo. 2006) (“Non-Emergency Services”).....10,13,14,16,20,25

In the Matter of Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2001-02 #43, 46 P.3d 438 (“Initiative and Referendum Petitions”) (Colo. 2002).....13

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2001-2002 #21 and #22 (“English Language Education”), 44 P.3d 213 (Colo. 2002).....19

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 1999-2000 #258(A) (“English Language Education in Public Schools”), 4 P.3d 1094 (Colo. 2000).....19

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-00 #256, 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000) (“Managed Growth”) (per curiam).....1,16,20

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, & Summary for 1999-2000 No. 200A, 992 P.2d 27 (Colo. 2000) (“Woman’s Right To Know”).....16,19

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 #25, 974 P.2d 458 (Colo. 1999) (“\$25 Tax Cut”).....8,9,22

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary Clause for a Petition on School Finance, 875 P.2d 207 (Colo. 1994).....23,25

ORGANIC LAW

Colo. Const. art. V, §1(2).....8,22

Colo. Const. art. V, §1(5).....1,8

Colo. Const. art. V, §1(5.5).....22

Colo. Const. art. V, §1(7.5).....21

Colo. Const. art. V, §21.....9

STATUTES

§1-40-105, C.R.S.1
§1-40-106, C.R.S.....8
§1-40-106.5(1)(e), C.R.S.23
§1-40-106.5(3), C.R.S.....9,22
§1-40-107(2), C.R.S.....13

SECONDARY AUTHORITY

Office of Legislative Legal Services, *Colorado Legislative Drafting Manual*,
¶2.1.5 (revision 12/22/2015).....9
